

Nos. 13-1937(L), 13-2162

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI,
TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID,
SALAH HASAN NUSAIF AL-EJAILI,
and ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC., and CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

TIMOTHY DUGAN and L-3 SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

STEPHEN B. PERSHING
THE CHAVERS FIRM, LLC
1250 24TH STREET, N.W.,
SUITE 300
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037
202.467.8324

RALPH G. STEINHARDT
ARIN MELISSA BRENNER
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20052
202.994.5739

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The <i>Kiobel</i> Presumption Is Not A Blanket Rule Limiting ATS Cases to Tortious Conduct Within the United States	4
II. As a Matter of International Law, Every State Has an Irreducible Sovereign Interest in the Conduct of Its Nationals, Whether Natural or Juridical	8
III. As a Matter of International Law, Every State Has an Irreducible Sovereign Interest in Conduct that Occurs Wholly or Substantially Within Its Jurisdiction or Control.....	11
IV. As a Matter of International Law, Every State Has an Irreducible Sovereign Interest in Its Essential Governmental Functions, Whether Carried Out Or Threatened By Nationals or by Non-Nationals	14
V. As a Matter of International Law, Grave Violations of International Human Rights Law Touch and Concern the United States	17
VI. Corporations Are Not In Principle Immune from Obligations Under International Law.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX – LIST OF AMICI.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. 362, 369 (1824)	10
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428, (1989)	25
<i>Blackmer v. U.S.</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932)	9-10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723, 771 (2008).....	13
<i>Boureslan v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	5
<i>John Doe VIII et al. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	6, 7
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	6, 7, 18
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Foley Brothers Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	5
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6, 7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (April 17, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64, 118 (1804)	3
<i>Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 700 (1900)	1, 3
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466, 480 (2004)	13

<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303, 1315 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390, 09-56381, 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011), <i>dismissed on other grounds</i> 28 June 28, 2013	23
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655, 686 (1992)	10
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922)	10,14
<i>United States v. First Nat. City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965)	10

STATUTES

Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for the Defense and Reconstruction of Iraq and Afghanistan, Pub. L. No. 108-106, 117 Stat. 1209, 1225, 1236 (Nov. 6, 2003)	29
Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act of 2000 (“MEJA”), 18 U.S.C. §§ 3261-3267 (2004 Supp.)	16
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272, § 804	16

INTERNATIONAL DECISIONS

<i>Advisory Opinion on the Accordance with International Law of Unilateral Declaration of Independence in Respect of Kosovo</i> , 2010 I.C.J. 141	20
<i>Advisory Opinion on the Threat or Use Of Nuclear Weapons</i> , 1996 I.C.J. 226	20
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.)</i> , 2002 I.C.J. 3, 77-79 (Feb. 14) (joint separate opinion of Judges Buergenthal, Higgins, and Kooijamns)	20
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co., Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3, 32 (Feb. 5)	19

<i>Case Concerning Application of the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Yugoslavia), Preliminary Objections, Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 1996</i>	20, 21
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of the Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory, Advisory Opinion, I.C.J. Reports 2004, ¶ 155 (July 9, 2004)</i>	21
<i>Lotus Case</i> , [1927] P.C.I.J., Ser. A, No. 10	12, 19, 20
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States of America) (merits)</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 101, 135.....	19
<i>Nottebohm Case (Liech. v. Guat.)</i> , Second Phase, 1955 ICJ Rep. 4, 23 (Apr. 6)	9
<i>Questions Relating to the Obligation to Prosecute or Extradite (Belg. v. Sen.)</i> , Judgment (Int'l Ct. Justice July 20, 2012)	22
<i>South West Africa Cases (Eth. v. S. Afr.; Liber. v. S. Afr.)</i> , 1962 I.C.J. 319, 425-428 (Dec. 21) (Preliminary Objections)	19

TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005).....	28
Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Feb. 2, 1956, 6 U.S.T. 3316, T.I.A.S. 3364, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	26
ICJ Stat., art 38(1)(c)	27
Geneva Convention on the High Seas, Apr. 29, 1958, 13 U.S.T. 2312, 450 U.N.T.S. 11	12
<i>Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/11/13 (Apr. 22, 2009).....	28

International Law Commission, <i>Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> , art. 8 (Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifty-sixth session, Supplement No. 10 (A/56/10)	16
International Law Commission, <i>Draft Articles on Diplomatic Protection</i> , Art. 9 (adopted 2006)	11
International Law Commission Special Rapporteur, <i>Fourth Report on the Obligation to Extradite or Prosecute (Aut Dedere Aut Judicare)</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/648, (May 31, 2011)	21

BOOKS, TREATISES, AND MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, RESTATEMENT (THIRD) U.S. FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW,	
§102(1)(c)	27
§103(2)(c).....	1
§402(2)	9
§402(3)	15
Brief for the United States as Respondent Supporting Petitioner, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 2004 WL 182581	6
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> European Commission in Support of Neither Party, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Corp.</i> , No 10-1491	1
Coalition Provisional Authority and Iraqi Governing Council, <i>The November 15 Agreement: Timeline to a Sovereign, Democratic and Secure Iraq</i>	29
GRANT & BARKER, THE HARVARD RESEARCH IN INTERNATIONAL LAW: ORIGINAL MATERIALS 519 (2008)	10
SHEARER, STARKE'S INTERNATIONAL LAW 183-212 (8 th ed. 1994).....	14
DE VATTEL, LAW OF NATIONS 179 (1758, reprinted ed. 1805) (§ 233).....	17, 20
26 <i>Op. Att'y Gen.</i> 250 (1907)	25
